



# MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING Between SHINOKEN GROUP. Co. Ltd (SKG) And YAYASAN NGUDI WALUYO UNGARAN

NUMBER: 046/MoU/UNW/X/2019

# ABOUT

# THE ALUMNI RECRUITMENT OF CARE WORKER PROGRAM, AND JAPANESE INSTRUCTOR PLACEMENT AT UNIVERSITAS NGUDI WALUYO

On Thursday, 31st of October 2019, hereby:

I. Name: Mr. Shinohara

Position: President Director SHINOKEN GROUP. Co. Ltd (SKG)

Address: 1-1-1, Tenjin Chuo-ku, Fukuoka-shi, Fukuoka-ken, Japan

Acts as his position then authorized to represent SHINOKEN GROUP. Co. Ltd (SKG), adressed as the FIRST PARTY

II. Name : Asaat Pitoyo, S.Kp., M.Kes

Position: Founder of Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo Ungaran

Address: Jl. Diponegoro No. 186, Gedanganak, Ungaran Timur,

Kabupaten Semarang

Acts as his position then authorized to represent Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo, Ungaran, addressed as the SECOND PARTY

THE PARTIES agree to sign the Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) based on good intention, cooperation, respect, and sinergy to establish it.

Halaman 1 dari 4

Shinoken Group. Co. Ltd (SKG)	
Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo Ungaran	

#### Article 1

# **Purposes**

- (1) This Memorandum of Understanding is intended as a guideline for the parties to carry out cooperation in placing Ngudi Waluyo University graduates abroad (Japan) and implementing Tri Dharma (education, research and community services) of higher education.
- (2) This Memorandum of Understanding is intended to plan mutually beneficial cooperation between the Parties related to the development and improvement of the quality of the HR (Human Resources) of the Parties through education, research and community service opportunities given and / or accepted by the Parties.
- (3) This Memorandum of Understanding aims to contribute in the development of interaction and cooperation between the two countries, Indonesia and Japan.

#### Article 2

#### Scope

The scope of this Memorandum of Understanding covers the following activities:

- (1) The recruitment of alumni of the Nursing Study Program and the Midwifery Study Program to attend the Nurse Care Worker program in the facilities of hospitals for elderly people in Japan.
- (2) The placement of internship students at hospitality field for Japanese Literature Study Program and Nutrition Study Program.
- (3) The placement of foreign teaching staff (native) at Universitas Ngudi Waluyo.
- (4) The provision of place for conducting researches, developing sciences and conducting mutual assistance in carrying out program activities by utilizing existing resources and facilities in the environment of both parties.
- (5) The provision of financial support in the form of scholarships and initial loans (including training, selection and departure fee) for alumni who will participate for the care worker program exclusively in Tokyo, Osaka and

Halaman 2 dari 4

Shinoken Group. Co. Ltd (SKG)	
Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo Ungaran	

Fukuoka Provinces in Japan. In the event of breach this clause, the breaching party shall immediately pay to the other party any and all expenses incurred by the other party.

(6) Other fields agreed by the parties.

#### Article 3

# Implementation

- (1) The Parties agree to increase cooperation legalized through Cooperation Agreement that comprehensively covers the rights and obligations of each Party, before the end of the Memorandum of Understanding.
- (2) All technical, legal, financial and other aspects arising from the implementation of this Memorandum of Understanding will be followed up in the Cooperation Agreement.
- (3) The schedule for the implementation of activities and evaluation will be determined jointly by the two parties.

#### Article 4

#### Period of time

- This Memorandum of Understanding is valid for a period of 3 (three) years, started from the date signed by both Parties.
- (2) This Memorandum of Understanding can be extended based on the agreement of the Parties, not later than 2 (two) months before the agreement ends.
- (3) The termination of this Memorandum of Understanding still requires the Parties to settle the ongoing obligations.

#### Article 5

# Other Matters

(1) Any amendment to this Memorandum of Understanding requested by one of the Parties may only apply if it is agreed and written by the other Party. These amendments will take effect after they have been made in the form of amendments / side letters signed by the Parties.

Halaman 3 dari 4

Shinoken Group. Co. Ltd (SKG)	
Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo Ungaran	

(2) The Parties agree that any difference in interpretation and / or dispute arising as a result of the implementation of this Memorandum of Understanding will be resolved by deliberation between the Parties within a period of not later than 60 (sixty) calendar days.

#### Article 6

# Closing

Thus this Memorandum of Understanding is made in 2 (two) original copies, sufficiently stamped and each having the same legal force, signed by the authorized officials of each Party.

FIRST PARTY President Director,

Shinoken Group, Co. Ltd (SKG)

Mr. Shinohara

SECOND PARTY Founder, Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo Ungaran

Asaat Pitoyo, S.Kp., M.Kes

Shinoken Group. Co. Ltd (SKG) Yayasan Ngudi Waluyo Ungaran